දුරකථන தொலைபேசி Telephones	011-2136600 011-2136650
ලේකම් செயலாளர் Secretary	} 011-2136602
ருක්ස් தொலைநகல் Fax	011-2876169 011-2876181

info@psc.gov.lk

www.psc.gov.lk

විදයුත් තැපෑල

மின் - அஞ்சல்

වෙබ් අඩවිය

இணையத்தளம்

E - mail

Website



මගේ අංකය எனது இல. PSC/APP/11/5/7/2022 My No.

ඔබේ අංකය உமது இல. Your No.

දිනය නිසනි Date

February 2023

රාජා සේවා කොමිෂන් සභා කාර්යාලය அரசாங்க சேவை ஆணைக்குழு அலுவலகம்

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

අංක 1200/9, රජමල්වත්ත පාර, බත්තරමුල්ල இහ. 1200/9, இரஜமல்வத்தை வீதி, பத்தரமுல்லை No. 1200/9, Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla

Public Service Commission Circular No. 02/2022 (I)

All Secretaries to Ministries and Heads of Departments,

<u>Procedure for Selection of Officers for Posts of Grade I of All Island Services and Executive</u>
<u>Service Categories of Ministries and Departments of Which the Appointing Authority is the Public Service Commission (Including Appointment of Officers to Attend to Duties on Full-Time Basis in Such Posts)</u>

Public Service Commission has decided that the procedure stipulated in the Public Service Commission Circular No. 02/2022 dated 15.09.2022 should not be applicable to the following types of appointments as well.

- I. appointment by the relevant Administrative Authority, subject to covering approval of the Commission, of the following categories of officers of Grade I of All Island Services to act on full-time basis in posts of that grade of such services on exigencies of service for <u>a period not longer than three months</u>.
 - a. officers reverted to public service from posts outside the public service to which they are temporarily released
 - b. officers transferred out of their current posts on exigencies of service or upon their completion of the permitted maximum length of service at popular stations
- II. internal transfer of officers of Grade I of All Island Services and Executive Service Categories within the Ministries and Departments
- 02. Commission has further decided that the term "Grade I" in the said circular should mean to include any differently designated but comparable grade of any All Island Service or Executive Service Category.
- 03. This amendment to the circular should come into effect from 02.02.2023

Thanuja Murugeson
Acting Secretary
Public Service Commission